City of Raleigh

Nt 1 Devel t Services Department
Administrative e S e Exchange Plaza
Approval ACtlon Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2495

DS.help@raleighnc.gov

AA # 3838/ SR-91-17, The Loft www.raleighne.gov

Transaction# 535061

LOCATION: This site is located on the north side of Tryon Road at the intersection of
Raymond Smith and Tryon Roads. The site is located at 3410 Tryon Road and
2109 Rannette Street.

REQUEST: Development of three parcels totaling 3.25 acres zoned RX-3-CU (Z-7-10) and
within both the Special Residential Parking Overlay and the Swift Creek
Watershed Protection Overlay Districts. Proposed are two apartment buildings
on two lots totaling 22,338 square feet with 36 units and associated accessory
garages

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: One Administrative Alternate has been approved by the Planning Director for this
project, noted below.

1. Approval of an alternative design allowing for the reduction of the Build-To
percentage and corner lot Build-To requirements regarding the parcel on the
west side of Rannette Street. (10.2.17). (AAD-8-18)

One Hardship Variance has been granted by the City of Raleigh Board of
Adjustment for this project, noted below.

1. Due to existing topography and shape of the parcel to the east of Rannette
Street, a hardship variance waiving the Build-To requirements has been
granted. (A-33-17)

Three Design Adjustments have been approved by the Development Services
Designee, noted below.

1. Approval for an alternate streetscape on Tryon Road that will allow the
existing 4’ planting strip and 5’ sidewalk to remain for consistency along
Tryon Road. (DA-51-18)

2. Approval to waive the 5’ utility placement easement as part of the Avenue, 6-
lane Divided facility to allow planting outside the right-of-way as Tryon Road
is maintained by NCDOT and limits street trees within a clear zone. (DA-14-
18)

3. Approval for street trees to be planted behind the sidewalk with NCDOT
approval. (DA-79-18)

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is
based on a preliminary plan submitted by Priest Craven and Associates, Inc.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

Note: This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals with
the exception of final plats.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SITE PERMITS OR APPROVAL OF CONCURRENT REVIEW
PROCESS, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE:

ENGINEERING
1. Required NCDOT encroachment and driveway permits must be approved and copies provided to
Development Services — Development Engineering prior to concurrent review approval.
2. Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to
the commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.

STORMWATER
3. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget
shall be approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with Part 10A Chapter 9 of the
Unified Development Ordinance.

4. In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4 of the Unified Development Ordinance, a surety equal
to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS: |
GENERAL
5. Comply with all conditions of Z-07-10.

6. A Final Plat shall be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all Subdivisions,
Recombinations, Right of Way and/or Easement Dedications, and Tree Save Areas.

7. Provide fire flow analysis.

ENGINEERING

8. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and is shown on a plat approved for recordation.

9. In accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.10, a fee-in-lieu for 1’ sidewalk along the Tryon Road
frontage shall be paid to the City of Raleigh.

10. A surety is required for any incomplete public improvements in the amount of 100% of
construction costs on Tryon Road (NCDOT) and 125% of construction costs on Ranette Street
(City).
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11. A 15 x 20’ transit easement located on Tryon Road shall be approved by the Transit Planner in
the Transportation Department, and shall be shown on all maps for recording, and a transit
easement deed approved by the City of Raleigh shall be recorded with the local County Register
of Deeds. The recorded copy of this transit easement shall be provided to the Development
Services Department prior to building permit approval.

12. Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any
construction activity within the right-of-way.

PUBLIC UTILITIES
13. A Final Plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all necessary

Subdivisions / Recombinations, Right-of-Way, Utility / Stormwater Easement Dedications and/or
Tree Save Areas

STORMWATER

14. A Final Recombination Plat with required drainage easements and Stormwater Covenants must
be recorded prior to building approval.

15. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund.

16. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection
Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the
county register of deeds office.

17. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as
private drainage easements.

18. In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction
of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department

URBAN FORESTRY

19. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way.

Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

20. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted
by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

21. Next Step: Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum,
sufficiently completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.
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22. Next Step: All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are
installed.

23. Next Step: Copies of certified inspection reports for alleys and internal access ways are submitted
to the City of Raleigh Development Services — Development Engineering program.

24. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the
Engineering Services Department

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If
significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site
review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-
approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to
expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: 8-15-2021

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project,

4-Year Completion Date: i

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site ptan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site ptan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision,

Signed:(Planning Dir./Designee). a._«y%/& W > -waﬁmw Date: a{:s[zo@

Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters
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Design Adjustment
Staff Response

DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Per Section 10.2.18.C of the Unified Development Ordinance, the Development Services Director, or designee, shall consult
with the heads of ather City Departments regarding the review of the request. The Development Services Director, or
designee, shall approve, approve with conditions or deny the request, but must do so within 60 days of the receipt of a
completed application. Additional time may be necessary if a municipal or state entity is incorporated in the review rocess or
if a detailed engineering study is submitted in conjunction with the request.

[:] UDQO Art. 8.3 Biocks, Lois, Access

Project Name The Loft

Development Case Number SR-91-2017

Transaction Numher 535061

Design Adjustment Number DA-14 - 2018 /[7/5\ 51-2018/Dk-14-2017

applicable code(s):
V] UDO Art. 8.5 Existing Streets

D UDO Art, 8.4 Mew Streets

| ] Raleigh Sireet Design Manual

Staff SUPPORTS . DOES NOT SUPPORT |:| the deSIgn adjustment request

D Deu Services Planner

|:| Clty Planmng

. v'| Development Engineering l(é BWA(

D Transportation

|:| Engineering Services

D Parks & Recreation and Cult, Res.

[ ] Public Utilities

6-l.ane Divided street plan for Tryon Road.
planting strip and 5' sidewalk.

approval, which is attached.

Attached are 3 design adjustment applications for The Loft Apartments.

DA-14-2018: Request elimination of the 5' utility placement easement which is part of the Avenue
DA-51-2018: Request approval of alternate streetscape afong Tryon Road to maintain the existing 4'

| DA-79-2018: Request approval for street trees to be planted behind the sidewalk with NCDOT

L

W
Authonze@SM

*The Development Services Director may authorize a designee to sign in hls/her stead Please print name and titie next to signature.

Appeal of the decisicn from the Development Services Director, or his or her designee, shalt be made in writing within 30 days

to the Board of Adjustment {see Section 10.2.18.C3b}.

PAGE1OF 3
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Staff Response DEVELOPMENT

SERVICES
Article 8.5 Existing Streets DEPARTMENT
A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article;
YES[/] NO[_]
B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City
plans;
YES[/] NO[ ]
C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion orf compromise safety;
YES[/] NO[ ]

D. The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities
for the City; and :
YES[/] NO[ ]

E. Therequested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional
Engineer.

veslv] nol ]

The Lofi Apartmentis are to be located along Tryon Road and will construct a new street connector as a
Neighborhood Street within previously dedicated right-of-way between Tryon Road and the University
Suites Townhouses. This public street was recorded with the name Rannette Street and terminates on the
north terminus of a cul-de-sac.

Tryon Road is maintained by NCDOT and per the City Street Plan Map is defined as an Avenue, 6-lane
Divided street which requires a 6' planting strip, a &' sidewalk, 2' maintenance strip and a 5' utility
placement easement outside the right-of-way.

DA-51-2018 requests approval for the existing streetscape of a 4' planting strip and 5' sidewalk to remain
and provide consistency along the Tryon Road frontage.

DA-14-2018 requests the elimination of the 5' utility placement easement outside the right-of-way for an
NCDOT-maintained facility. This eliminates a conflict with the streetyard to be planted outside the
right-of-way.

DA-79-2018 requests the approval to plant street trees within the Tryon Road right-of-way, behind the
existing 5 sidewalk. The NCDOT approval is attached.
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DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Design Adjustment
Application DA-Sl-2018

The purpose of this request is to seek a Design Adjustment from the Development Services Director, or designee, for a
specific project only and, if granted, may be approved with special conditions and provisions.

This application and alf further action shall be consistent with Section 10.2.18 in the Unified Development Ordinance
(UDO). The consideration and decision of this request shall be based solely on the conformance of the fmdings, as
outlined in Sec. 8.3.6, Sec. 8.4.1.E and Sec. 8.5.1.G of the UDO or the Raleigh Street Design Manual.

a3 Project Name The Loft
§ Case Number
& Transaction Number 545061
& ;_ . HML Management Company _ _ _ RPN
= A dress 220 Candiatane . Gty Cary .
SN state NG | Zip Code 27519 ‘Phone 019-744-7216 .
5 Name Tommy Craven Firm Priest, Craven & Associates, Inc.
g Address 3803 - B Computer Drive City Raleigh
sl State NC ] Zip Code 27609 Phone 919-781-0300

g) am seeklng a Design Adjustment from the requtrements set forth in. the followmg

D UDO Art. 8.3 Blocks, Lots, Access © | -See page2 for findings

[JUDOArt. 8.4 New Streets =~~~ T | -See page 3for findings

.'UDO Art. 8.5 Existing Streets | -See page 4 for findings

D Raleigh Street Design Manuai ' ' . |'-Seepage’ for fmdfngs

: Prov!de detalls about the request; {please attach a memorandum if addltlonal space is needad)

REQUEST

This application is to request approval of an alternate streetscape atong Tryon Road which mainlains the 4’ grass strip and §
sidewalk for the purpose of consistency.

“.mmmm,,,

CAR,
a0

It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide all pertinent information needed for the considerg
Applicant must be the Property Owner.

By Slgnmml heﬁ owledge the information on this application is, t

By OwneY's Representative Stgnature L e Exd i &
Priest, Craven & Associates, Inc. "‘kﬁilgﬁ CRR W
Signed Design Adjustment Application Included

Page(s) addressing required findings v] Included

Plan{s} and support documentation ] included

Notary page (page 6) filled out; Must be signed by property owner included
-First Class stamped and addressed envelopes with completed notification letter included

Submit all documentation, with the exception of the required addressed envelopes and letters to
designadjustments@raleighnc.gov.

Deliver the addressad envelopes and letters to:
Development Services, Development Engineering
One Exchange Plaza, Suite 500

Raleigh NC, 27601

PAGE 1 OF 6 WWW.RALKIGHNC.GOV REVISION 1/30/2018




DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Article 8.5 Existing Streets

Administrative Design Adjustment Findings

The Development Services Director may in accordance with Sec. 10.2.18. approve a design
adjustment, subject to all of the following findings. Describe how each item is met:

A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article;

This meets the intent because it is intended to solely maintain the existing conditions of the
Tryon Road streetscape.

plans;

B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City

The design conforms to both the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans as the

requested adjustment has no impact on the existing streetscape because the streetscape will
remain unchanged,

C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety;

The design adjustment has no affect on congestion or safety because no changes will be
made to the existing road.

D. The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities
for the City; and

This road is an NCDOT road and will not require additional maintenance responsibilities for
the City.

E. The requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional
Engineer.

Yes, this requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by Thomas Craven,
PE. ' :

PAGE4 OF 6 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV
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g s DEVELOPMENT
individual SERVICES
Acknowledgement DEPARTMENT
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INDIVIDUAL

COUNTY OF A3 /5 €

l, /7’70N/ Of?/? W€0yCl" , a Notary Public do hereby certify that

75 0/?%0.5 Fo ( £aren personally appeared before me this day and
acknowledged the due execution of the forgoing instrument.

This the 77 day of 76-/—@ s 20_.(4&.

MARY ANN WEAVER
NOTARY PUBLIC

&5?3&?&5’%& Notary Public MO/L& OM MQ//’M

My Commission Expires:O[’?‘./ 25 2022.
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DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Design Adjustment
Application pp -4 -2p(®

The purpose of this request is to seek a Design Adjustment from the Development Services Directar, or designee, for a
specific project only and, if granted, may be approved with special conditions and provisions.

This application and all further action shali be consistent with Section 10.2.18 in the Unified Development Ordinance
{UDO}. The consideration and decision of this request shall be based solely on the conformance of the findings, as
outlined in Sec. 8.3.6, Sec. 8.4.1.F and Sec. 8.5.1.G of the UDO or the Raleigh Street Design Manual.

Project Name The Lofi

Case Number

Transaction Number 545061
Janagement Company.

Name Tommy Craven Firm Pnest Craven & Assoc:lates Inc.
Address 3803 - B Computer Drive City Raleigh
State NC Zip Code 2?609 Phone 919—781 0300

CONTACT OWNER PROJECT

This application Is fo ellmunate the 5 foot genera! utlhty p!acemem easemenl on Tryon Road whichis a NCDOT street
previously developed with all necessary utilities already in place.

It is the responsibitity of the applicant to provide all pertinent information needed for the consideration of this request.
Applicant must be the Property Owner,

Teaby acknowledge the information on this application is, to my kn edge, accurate,

l/Date £

CHECKLIST

Signed Design Adjustment Application [} Included
Page(s} addressing required findings 1 Included
Plan(s) and support documentation L] ncluded
Notary page (page 6) filled out; Must be signed by property owner L1 Included
First Class stamped and addressed envelopes with completed notification letter ] Included

Submit all documentation, with the exception of the required addressed envelopes and letters to
designadiustments@raleighnc.gov.

Deliver the addressed envefopes and letters to:

Development Services, Development Engineering

One Exchange Plaza, Suite 500

Raleigh NC, 27601

PAGE 1 OF 6 WWW.RALFIGHNC.GOV REVISION 1/30/2018




Article 8.5 Existing Streets

DEVELOPMENT
Administrative Design Adjustment Findings

SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

The Development Services Director may in accordance with Sec. 10.2.18. approve a design
adjustment, subject to all of the following findings. Describe how each item is met

A. Therequested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article

This meets the intent because it is intended to solely eliminate the 5 foot general utility
placement easement on Tryon Road

The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City
plans;

The project conforms to both the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans but removes
the 5 foot generatl utility placement easement on Tryon Road

The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety;

The design adjustment has no affect on congestion or safety because no changes wiil be
made to the existing road and all utilities are in place

The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities
for the City; and

This road is an NCDOT road and will not require additional maintenance responsibilities for '
the City.

The requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional
Engineer.

Yes, this requested design adjustment has been designed and certl
PE.

PAGE4 OF 6 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV
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» DEVELOPMENT

Individual SERVICES
Acknowledgement DEPARTMENT
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INDIVIDUAL
COUNTY OF _ £ 3/5¢.
l,_/ 2700 Onn ///’{é?}”ﬁf- , a Notary Public do hereby certify that
TA050s F. C,é’a /e personally appeared before me this day and
acknowledged the due execution of the forgoing instrument.
This the 24 day of /770 CA , 20_L0.&
MARY ANN WEAVER
NOTARY PUBLIC é)
NVILLE COUNTY, N.C. Notary Public #2724 ( Jex 0%01/14
Commisslon Expires 10-25-2022 . [ / /

My Commission Expires: n 7 L5 Z02 2
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DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Design Adjustment
Application pa1g9.7018

The purpose of this request is to seek a Design Adjustment from the Development Services Director, or designee, for a
specific project only and, if granted, may be approved with special conditions and provisions.

This application and all further action shall be consistent with Section 10.2.18 in the Unified Development Ordinance
{UDQ). The consideration and decision of this request shali be based solely on the conformance of the findings, as
outlined in Sec. 8.3.6, Sec. 8.4.1.E and Sec. 8.5.1.G of the UDO or the Raleigh Street Design Manual.

Project Name The Loft
Case Number SR-91-2017
Transactlon Number 545061

Name Tommy Craven Firm Priest, Craven & Associates Inc.
Address 3803 - B Computer Drive City Raleigh
State NC | Zip Code 27609 Phone 919- 781 0300

CONTACT OWNER PROIJECT

This appl!catlon is to plant strest trees along the road fﬂmtage of Tryon Road which is a NCDOT street. NCDOT has
conditionally approved the street trees.

§
SCARG,

Applicant must be the Property Owner.

£
-
By signing this Heent, | hereb ledge the information on this appllcatlf‘n fs\tom
Qe BC 0 Ron %

wEpwpertOwner's Representative Signature PRESIDENT
PEST e = ASSOCIDBES, G

Signed Design Adjustment Application included
Page(s) addressing required findings Included
Plan{s) and support documentation Included
Notary page (page 6) filled out; Must be signed by property owner Included

First Class stamped and addressed envelopes with completed notification letter [ included
Submit all documentation, with the exception of the required addressed envelopes and letters to
designadjustments@raleighnc.gov,

Deliver the addressed envelopes and letters to:

Development Services, Development Englneering

One Exchange Plaza, Suite 500

Raleigh NC, 27601

PAGE 1 OF 6 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOY REVISION 1/30/2018




Article 8.5 Existing Streets

DEVELOPMENT
Administrative Design Adjustment Findings

SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

The Development Services Director may in accordance with Sec. 10.2.18. approve a design
adjustment, subject to all of the following findings. Describe how each item is met:

A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article;

This meets the intent because it is intended to plant conditionally approved street trees along
on Tryon Road.

B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and adapted City
plans;

The project conforms to both the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City plans per Sac.
8.4.1.D.4 because street trees have been allowed by NCDOT.

C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise safety;

The design adjustment has no affect on congestion or safety because no changes will be
made to the existing road.

D. The requested design adjustment does not create additional maintenance responsibilities
for the City; and

The street trees are in the NCDOT ROW and will not require additional maintenance
responsibilities for the City.

E. The requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by a Professional
Engineer,

Yes, this requested design adjustment has been designed and certified by Thomas Craven,
PE.

PAGE 4 0F 6 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV
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DEVELOPMENT

individual SERVICES
Acknowledgement DEPARTMENT
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INDIVIDUAL

CCOUNTYOF 0 /5e .,

LM(«UC)MA MQVJ/] , a Notary Public do hereby certify that
7507205 ;V (AL per personally appeared before me this day and
acknowledged the due execution of the forgoing instrument.

This the é day of 0&0&/‘57/ , 20/_%

MARY ANN WEAVER | ,
TARY PUBLIC ‘
GRA COUNTY, N.C. Notary Public %}@_@0%
My Commission Expires 10-25-2022

'MyCommissionExpiresoﬁ,f Z~5/ 2022

PAGE 6 OF 6 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION JAN. 30, 18
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Roy COOPER JaMES H. TROGDON, Il
GOVERNOR . SECRETARY
May 30, 2018
Tyler Duncan
3803-B Computer Drive
Suite 104

Raleigh, NC 27609
Subject: Planting Permit for the The Loft
Dear Mr., Duncan:

Please be advised that the subject planting plans have been conditionally approved for the The
Loft located at 3410 Tryon Road in Wake Couniy, North Carolina.

This letter is issuing the Planting Permit per North Carolina Department of Transportation
policy.

The tollowing standard provisions are made part of this agreement:
I. The permittee shall maintain a clear sight distance for vehicles utilizing driveway
connections.

2. The Division of Highways will not be responsible for any damage to the plants, which may
be done by third parties ‘

3. Maintenance of the plantings will be the responsibility of the permittee. Should the plants
not be maintained in a sufficient manner the plants could be subject to removal.

4, Plants to be first class quality of their species.

5. A copy of this permit must be on the work-site at all times while the work is being
performed.

6.  All trees and plants shall be pruned and maintained in such a manner as to not encroach upon
the travel way.

Mailing Address: Telephone: (919) 816-9290 Location:
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 200 ROSCOE TRAIL
ROADSIDE ENVIRONMENTAL UNIT Customer Service: 1-§7T-368-4968 RALEIGH, NC 27607

1513 MAIL SERVICE CENTER

RALEIGH, NC 27699-1543 IWebsite: www.nedot.gov




18. The applicant is responsible for avoiding impacts to federally protected species during
project construction. Bald eagle, Michaux's sumac, smooth coneflower, dwarf wedge-
nussel, harperella, red-cockaded woodpecker and tar spiny-mussel are federally protected
species that have been identified within NCDOT right-of-way in Durham, Person, Granville,
Wake, Franklin, Vance, and Warren counties. Additional information can be obtained by
contacting the North Carolina Natural Heritage Program or the United States Fish and
Wildlife Services.

19. In the event that plants require relocation or removal for highway construction,
reconstruction, maintenance or safety, such removal or relocation will be done immediately
by the permittee (municipality/civic group/individual) upon notification by the Division of
Highways, entirely at the expense of the permitee.

If you should need-further assistance please contact Corey Sudderth by phone at 919-816-
9290 ext. 235 or by email at csudderth@ncdot.gov.

(¢ $>

Sincerely,

S Jophes

J. R. Hopkins, PE
Division Engineer
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S | T E P L ANDS F O R
A N A PARTMENT D EVELOPMENT

PROJECT STATISTICS RALEI G(H , NORTH BAﬁR OLINA

PROPERTY ONNER . ... ... HML MANAGEMENT COMPANY
220 CANDIA LANE
CARY, NC 27519 o _ _ _ o
DEVELOPER. ..o HML MANAGEMENT COMPANY Administrative Site Review Application p-—vd GEVELOPMENT TYPE & STE DATA TABLE (Appiicable 10 all developments)
220 GANDlA LAm (for UDO DIStrICts only) DEPARTMENT Zoning Information Building Information
GARY, NG 2-’5lq . ) . ‘ o Zoning District(s) RX-3-CU Proposed building use(s) Apartments
NAKE GaNTY PlWS) ....................................................... . qu-%-bbso, O-qu_bo-054-,' O-,q2-|6-35-" Development SerVIclc_,it(c:l:lf'sot:;ng:tilcll;t‘elc(e)f(tj’iilelt\esgz‘(jF)](;}(:d[r_li:’fl:rzd“lizge\;(;?e‘,gl{}:lzg]z’lj\lsc(;12\7:?;.9?)1(::92(())32493 | fax 919-996-1831 If more than one district, provide the acreage of each: Existing Building(s) sq. ft. gross N/A
Overlay District SWPOD, SRPOD Proposed Building(s) sq. ft. gross 22 338 sf
When submitting plans, please check the appropriate building type and include the Plan Checklist document. Total Site Acres  Inside City Limits ®yves Cno Total sq. ft. gross (existing & proposed) 22 338 gf
ZON'NG ........................................................................................................ RX-B-GU (Z'O-,'20|0) Off street parking: Required 113 Provided 113 Proposed height of building(s) 50 ft
BUILDING TYPE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY COA (Certificate of Appropriateness) case # # of stories 3
OVERLAY DISTRICTS. SWPOD & SRPOD ¥ O petached W general oo ij;\E:a;dto;:?:::e:)js; ::23; 77 - Ceiling height of 1* Floor 10 ft.
ON MUST g E Attached D Mixed Use Assigned Project Coordinator Stormwater Information
Q artment
Mmﬂ @36'\ tS‘ \L | TY ,O;OWK\O § |:| :zwnhouse O Open Lot rosgned Team Loader Existing Impervious Surface 420 sf acres/square feet Flood Hazard Area DYes (] No
OVERALL PROJECT AREA ... ... 325 AC SO OpTty 3 poposd pervousSrtce 78,436 51 sressanre st
% Q — <<\ Neuse River Buffer DYes E’No Wetlands |:]Yes E‘ No Aluvial Sods Fidod Stidy
PROPOSED LOT | ... . 049 AC S ‘:?\ S g — " s
PROPO@ LOT 2 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 0.q2 AG - éb T&\ % ) GENERAL INFORMATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS
....................... '.54 AG Z:' Lé" > % E Development Name The Loft 1. Total # Of Apartment, Condominium or Residential Units 36 5. Bedroom Units: 1br 2br X 3brX 4bror more X
PROPOSED Rl@HT—OF-NAY .......................................................................................... 0.46 AG % S é’ Zoning District Overtay District {f applcable] g Gl Lt I:Iv DN 2. Total # Of Congregate Care Or Life Care Dwelling Units N/A 6. Infill Development 2.2.7
TOTAL NJMBER OF UNITS ALLOWED (PER Z-T-10) ... 41 ® RX-3-CU SWPOD  |mecwimisr T o 5. o amberof vt s N/A 7 openspace o or Amerts 23,334 SF
TOTAL MER OF WITS PROPO%D ........................................................................................... 36 § Proposed Use Apartments 4. Overall Total # Of Dwelling Units (1-6 Above) 36 8. Is your project a cottage court? Oves My
DENSITY (BOAB.25). . Il UNITS / AC EFO Property Address(es) 3410 Tryon Rd, 3338 Tryon Rd, 2109 Rannette St| Malor Street Locator: Tryon Road [Abpicalie 1o ol dercbriens
ﬂPOD SRPOD CONTRCI‘ ()RNEE—Y(C)HLI?JIE!ENTIER § 77?)'0 Wake County Property Identification Number(s) for each parcel to which these guidelines will apply: In filing this plan as the property owner(s) I:::::::Zi:::::ar:p:rmly bin: ourselves mt/our ;eirs executors, administrators, successors
.............. ! NEO and assigns jointly and severally to constr\;ct all improvements and make all dedications as.’ shown on thi; proposedldevelopmem pllan as
M 1-800-632-4949 SITE ) PIN-0792-06-8630 PIN-0792-60-0547 ‘ PIN-0792-16-3571 PLN. approved by the City.
What is your project pe?E‘Apartment D Elderly Facilities D Hospitals I:|Hote|5 Motels |:IOffice I hereby designate Tommy Craven, N|Ck Fugh to serve as my agent regarding this application, to
A! EP!AR!'QE PARPK"E lﬂm GN—&' 65 gg‘:ﬁ:je“de"“ﬂw gﬁ:&iﬁiﬁ::;gj:izwer gice:l:;u“nstitumns %SRZ:):;:.?;T::;O E]BR:::/ B!‘i‘:;;ac':;ﬂding ‘ ;e:c;:zgtiafﬁ respond to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf and to represent me in gny pubg!ic(iwegeti:g rega]rding tl'wis
'l lE' l' / d Zl : D Other: If other, please describe: |
w'l—plm A GONTA"B 24 UN'TS NlTH l2 B-W t l2 2-BER00M ( 3) + (l2 X 2) = 60 wAGEs YQ o O o T IO T D S e For s e ‘ :l/:ze have read, ackno@afﬂrm that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable with the proposed development
a”LD'm B GONTA'NS '2 WlTs N'TH '2 4—BEROOM ______ (|2 x 4) - 4& WAGES &Q’O LS EaE occupancy (PerChapterlﬁéfltr;e,UDO),indicateimpacts on parking r.equirements.l ' l y (\W . pé/-}?/w/ g/
(1& UNITS x O.) = 5 SPACES &oﬁ‘ Development for an apartment community | e = &5 i
PARKING REQUIRED FOR 2 BLDGS ... . oo I3 SPACES , e , R e A
PARKING PROVIDED FOR 2 BLDE5. ..ot I3 SPACES Qy*"o DESIGN ADIUSTWENT N/A | st
BICYCLE PARKING CALCS: | printed Nome
APARTMENT PARKING CALCS: comeany Sypreme Real Estate LLC| Y™ Nick Fugh ‘
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS. ... . o .36 e TIOEVELOPER/ | | adsress D629 Ten Ten Road, Apex, NC 27539
PARKING CALCULATION (I SPACEPER 20UNITS): ... .. ... ... (36/20) ROUNDED UP L | ) Phone 919.744-7216 | ™ nick fugh@gmail.com Fax
;gmt REG!\J}FED ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ i > { R Ve Ry == ==
PROVIDED . .. v I C I N I TY M ﬁ P ” | (Pclom)ad T A 3803 Computer Drive # 104, Raleigh. NC 27609 . SR T
\_ I"= 500 ) Phone (919) 781-0300 ‘ Email tcraven@priestcraven.com| 2 (919) 782-1288
OVERALL PROECT AREA 325 AG C f-ET | NDE x PAGE 10F 3 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION 05.13.16
TOTAL AMENITY AREA REQUIRED (io%) s 033 AC 1 .
TOTAL AMENITY AREA PROVIDED (165%) . ... .. . 054 AC cOl GENERAL NOTES ¢ LEGEND cl2 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
S PERVION CALCILATIONS CO2  EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN c3  clty oF rALEIGH sTANDARD DETAIL sieer - GENERAL NOTES: TREE CONSERVATION PLAN
PP . 603 SlTE L AYOUT ¢ TRANSPORT AT' ON PL AN Cl 4 CITY OF RALE' 6H UT".'TY DET A"_ SHEET o OINDARY NEORATION 15 TAREN FROM A FTELD SURVETY PREPARED Br 1o OFFICE. R ———
BUILDINGS/AC PADS (APARTMENTS, PARKING GARAGES, MAIL KIOSK. TRANSIT EASEMENT) 051 AC Cco4 SITE UTILITY PLAN cl5 CITY OF RALEIGH STORMWATER DETAIL SHEET 5. 5itE ToPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS5 TAKEN FROM A FIELD SURVEY BY THIS OFFICE. PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF ANY SUBDIVISION OF
STREETS AND PARKING ' ' ' SR 116 AC cO5 SITE GRADING PLAN cle NCDOT DETAIL SHEET 3. PLANEMETRIC AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FOR AREAS OUTSIDE OF THIS SITE ARE TAKEN FROM WAKE | 5TE pran FOR A PARCEL 5 ACRES OR SREATER,
.................................................................................................... o COUNTY 6'5 |NFORMAT|ON. TREE CONQERVA‘HON AREAS MUST BE PROV'DED
SIDEWALKS . ... .0l4AC Co6 LANDSCAPING PLAN ALOI BUILDING | FIRST FLOOR PLAN 4. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH, NCDOT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE. 181 AC COT  PRE-DEVELOPMENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN ~Al.O4  BUILDING 2 FIRST FLOOR PLAN AND NCDENR STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS, UDO, PROVIDED THAT DELINEATION OF TREE
TRACT SIZE 325 AC CcOb POST-DEVELOPMENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN A2.0l  BUILDING | FRONT/BACK ELEVATIONS 5. THERE ARE NO FEMA DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONES ON THIS PROPERTY PER FLOOD PANELS OTT4J AND OT13d. | Eonam o R TR o CT TO
coq  PRELIMINARY STORMANER MANAGEMENT PLAN 2202 BULDING 2 FRONT/BACK ELEVATIONS O OUNNCE BY W STy OB RAL BTN EGRERRING DRI | A AR L A T T | O e DL T AL A 2T
BUILDING HEIGHTS. ..o oottt e et e et e e e eeee et e et e e e eeseeese e s esaeeaseeesessesaseeneensesnsennes . clo STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AREA #| A203 BUILDING | ¢ 2 SIDE ELEVATIONS : PLAN OR FURT!
APARTMENT BUILDINGS 50" 7. CHANNEL BANK AND SUBSEQUENT NEUSE RIVER BUFFER LOCATIONS BASED ON AN APPROVED DETERMINATION
......................................................................................................... . C“ STORMMTER M ANA&EMENT ARE A #2 A2-O4 GARAeES ELEV AT'ONS / TRASH ENCLOSJRE DATED MAT ”’ 2012 ON FILE WITH THE DWQ.
8. LOCATIONS AND SIZES SHOWN FOR STORM WATER DEVICES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ZONING CONDITION Z-T-10
PENDING FINAL LATOUT AND DESIGN. SEE SHEET COl
SITE IWROVEMENT QJANTITIES 4. STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF ALL RETAINING WALLS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS. RETAINING WALLS SHOWN ON
....................................................................................... THESE PLANS ARE FOR APPROXIMATE LOGATION PURPOSES ONLY. O TRACTOR AL BE REePONGTBLE Fom
t:@z FOO;A@E gFF x\l;fTST:EETT .................................................................................. _,22lg lI:|': mmmﬂg 0. THIS MAP 15 FOR PRELIMINARY PURPOSES AND 15 NOT INTENDED AS A FINAL DESIGN. P;TERLOGAB-'—E'OTN,\%E AL];:D;"S;[IE?( UZI\I;EHEN
FOO AGE |REE ................................................................................. . [I. NO NEW BUFFER IMPACTS SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO APPROVAL FROM NCDENR. OR TO G S Of (@) TION.
LINEAR FOOTAGE OF PUBLIC SIDEWALK. ... .. 335 LF CONSULTANT: PHASE PHASE | 2. PROPOSED GRADES SHOWN ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING FINAL LATOUT AND FINAL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON. ARE
LINEAR FOOTAGE OF PRIVATE 6' SIDEWALK . .. ... . 6049 LF NUMBER OF LOTS 3 3 ?El?SlgNF"LANS AND ALL CALCULATIONS HEREIN ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBECT TO CHANGE PENDING FINAL
LINEAR FOOTAGE OF P!.QIVATE 5' SIDEWALK . ..o . o6 LF PRIEST,CRAVEN & A SSOCI ATES, INC. OPEN SPACE YES (PRVT) " CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN. t conermeno e
LINEAR FOOTAGE OF 8" DIP PRIVATE WATER ... 658 LF PLANNERS / LANDSCAPE DESIGNERS / SURVEYORS / ENGINEERS NUMBER OF OPEN SPACE LOTS 3 4. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.  CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING R AL AP o b el
LINEAR FOOTAGE OF &" PRIVATE SEINER ... .. .. 132 LF . ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND UTILITY FIELD LOCATION PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
3803 - B COMPUTER DRIVE, SUITE 104, RALEIGH, N.C. 27609 LINEAR FOOTAGE OF AUBLIC WATERLINE 6 64LF, I5. HANDICAP ACCESS RAMPS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RALEIGH ENGINEERING STANDARD
PHONE 919/ 781-0300 FAX 919 /782-1288 LINEAR FOOTAGE OF PUBLIC WATERLINE 8" 68 LF. " DRANING 5TD #1-2011.
Email PCA@PriestCraven.com / Firm #: C-04388 LINEAR FOOTAGE OF PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER 6" 62 LF. . ALL STREET DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE FROM THE BACK OF CURB (BOC) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
LINEAR FOOTAGE OF PUBLIC SIDEWALK 335 LF.
DEVELOPER AND APPLICANT: e ot i s SOLID WASTE INSPECTION NOTE:
LINEAR FOOTAGE OF WATERLINE 2" 5TUBS (2) 308 LF.
2 / | /| & HML MANAGEMENT COMPANY LINEAR FOOTAGE OF WATERLINE 6" STUBS (2) 299 LF . THE DEVELOPER ACKNOWLEDEES THE PLAN MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH AND
02/0 220 CANDIA LANE. CARY. NC 27519 - — DESIENED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE CITY OF RALEIEGH'S SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.
REVISION #2 CITY STAFF REVIEN O5/01/1& ’ ) LINEAR FOOTAGE OF SANITARY SEWER 6" STUBS (2) 210 LF. 2. THIS SITE WILL RECEIVE CENTRALLY LOCATED PRIVATE WASTE COLLECTION.
REVISION #3 CITY STAFF REVIEW OT1/01/18 Phone (919) 744-7216
11 nick. 1l. A: A-33-T7
Email nick-fugh@gmail.com BOA: A3 ORIGINAL DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 2011

F:\LAND PROJECTS\XOTHERS\2016-011.00! HML MANAGEMENT COMPANY - TRYON ROAD APT\PRELIMINART\ATH SUBMITTAL\ COO-COVER-SHEETDWG , Jul 03, 2018 - 2:39 PM, DELL | TYLER
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SOLID WASTE NOTE:

62'-0" B-B
19'-0" 240" 19'-0"
2'-5" PARKING STALL 120" 120" PARKING STALL oisr
16™-5" TRAVEL LANE TRAVEL LANE 6-6"
PIRE AcOEbs | FIRE ACCESS
cC cC
= — VARIES
30" CONC.

\ \\ ==
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL \ |2,,5:c'155'61‘3 \\— I" S45A
SPILL GUTTER AS REQUIRED ' 2" 595B

TO PREVENT ANY PONDING OF 6" ABC* 8" ABC¥
WATER IN GUTTER.

CURB AND GleTER

(TYPICAL,

24" DRIVE AISLE/PARKING BAY CROSS SECTION

NO SCALE

* INSTALL &" ABC BASE IN ALL TRAVEL LANES AND 6" ABC BASE IN ALL PARKING STALLS.

/4'[FT

EXISTING TOWNHOMES

9

Sl TRUCK TURN TEMPLATE
(PER AASHTO GREENBOOK EXHIBIT 2-4)

NOT TO SCALE

EXISTING LOT |

EXISTING LOT 2

5' CITY

5'CITY

UTILITY
EASEMENT

LOT | DOES NOT
REQUIRE BUILD TO
BECAUSE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE
ALTERNATE (AA-8&-18).

UTILITY

\
\
EASEMENT |
|
/

13 25, e 8 2

LOT 3 DOES NOT
REQUIRE BUILD TO

va|  SNOISINTY

2, 6 I 6" 2.5, 13

1/4TFT

|
}
| /
\
\

>

=T,

/ / ,/
1/4"/FT. 1/4"/FT | o W , / /\ 2 N
”—_czﬂ_ﬁ , / -
/

GENERAL

PAVEMENT DESIGN

BECAUSE IT HAS A BUILD-TO REQUIREMENTS EXHIBIT a8 e = s oo / '
HARDSHIP VARIANCE S 60 0 5 30
.ﬂ gg § X PARKING TYPE PARALLEL ON 2 SIDES
(BOA CASE A-33-11). PRIVARY STREET BUIB78 BREVRRS tharmear ———— 2% 338" / e
ZEERNBARY STRERT BB T8 FRVERS e ——— 2% / / ERAPHIC SCALE
" = 30'

BOUNDARY INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM A FIELD INTENDED AS A FINAL DESIGN. |2
SURVEY PREPARED BY THIS OFFICE.
l0. NO NEW BUFFER IMPACTS SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO 2
. SITE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION 15 TAKEN FROM A APPROVAL FROM NCDENR.
FIELD SURVEY BY THIS OFFICE.
ll. PROPOSED GRADES SHOWN ARE PRELIMINARY AND R ESER \/E D
. PLANEMETRIC AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FOR SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING FINAL LAYOUT AND
AREAS OUTSIDE OF THIS SITE ARE TAKEN FROM FINAL DESIGN.
WAKE COUNTY GIS INFORMATION. P A R K| N G
I2. THESE PLANS AND ALL CALCULATIONS HEREIN ARE
. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH, FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN.
NCDOT, AND NCDENR STANDARDS AND RT1-8ENRA
SPECIFICATIONS. I3. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. \
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATION OF ALL 2"
. THERE ARE NO FEMA DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONES ON EXISTING ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND UTILITY FIELD
THIS PROPERTY. LOCATION PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.
. NO INFRASTRUCTURE TO BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO  |4. HANDICAP ACCESS RAMPS WILL BE PROVIDED IN
CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL AND UTILITY PERMIT ACCORDANCE WITH RALEIGH ENGINEERING STANDARD
ISSUANCE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH ENGINEERING DRAWING STD #T-20.0I.
DEPART. MAXIMUM
5. HC RAMPS SHOWN WITH ASTERISK (HC*) TO BE
. LOCATIONS AND SIZES SHOWN FOR STORM WATER CONSTRUCTED AS SHOWN IN ANSI FIGURE C 406.1(A) P EN ALTY
DEVICES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CURB RAMP OPTION.
CHANGE PENDING FINAL LAYOUT AND DESIGN. ji*) 2 50
I6. ALL STREET DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE FROM
. STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF ALL RETAINING WALLS TO BE THE BACK OF CURB (BOC) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 6S 20-37.6
PERFORMED BY OTHERS. RETAINING WALLS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR APPROXIMATE LOCATION 7. ALL SIDEWALK TO BE 6' EXCEPT FOR SIDENALK RT-8A
PURPOSES ONLY. LEADING TO THE SIDE OF THE APARTMENT BUILDINGS \ VAN
SHALL BE 5.
. THIS MAP 15 FOR PRELIMINARY PURPOSES AND 15 NOT ALL ACCESSIBLE
- \ \
= \\
’/ - \
- | OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA
OVERALL PROJECT AREA 325 AC
TOTAL AMENITY AREA REGUIRED (10%) 033 AC
TOTAL AMENITY AREA PROVIDED (16.5%) 054 AC
ot
1
=== j\l\ H\N
== ! o
== b it
SEE PAVEMENT DESIGN DETAIL ON SHEET ¢-03
PAVE FIRE TRUCK TURNAROUND
FIRE TRUCK TURNAROUND WITH HEAYY DUTY SEE SHEET C-03
S —_——
_———— - /
- -— e — —_/
S V
5%

25

LA

LN T

- T PARKING LOT ~\ i
I =5

! }\E/\b %
o)

—TeRe el TLJJs
FEEEERCC NEEERE)
_P I

6//

A MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT fgcALE.
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DATE:

NOVEMBER 6, 2017

PRELIMINARY SITE LAYOUT

_EIGH, NORTH CAROLINA | PROJECT:

TYLER

2016-011.00|

& TRANSPORTATION PLAN

REVISION: DATE:

ceeoners —emrerios] PRIEST.CRAVEN & A SSOCIATES,INC.

CITY COMMENTS JULY |, 201&

LAND USE CONSULTANTS PLANNERS / LANDSCAPE DESIGNERS / SURVEYORS / ENGINEERS
3803 - B Computer Drive, Suite 104 Raleigh, N.C. 27609 . Phone 919 / 781-0300 . Fax 919 / 782-1288 . Email PCA@PriestCraven.com / Firm #: C-0488

PRELIMINARY - NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION




SYMBOL LEGEND

EXST. UTILITIES |

MULTIFAMILY

RES

IDENTIAL APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT

-EléH, NORTH CAROLINA

-—

-—

-—

REVISION:

A 2'X2' WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS
THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER
SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW ¢
PRESSURE

T. INSTALL SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS
LOCATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR
FEET MAXIMUM

8. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER
SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSl; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON
ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LONWER
THAN |.O' ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE

d. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE
OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN
BUFFER, WETLAND ¢/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION.

10. NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR
ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS ¢ SERVICE TAPS)
WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD RONW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

Il. GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING
CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED
BY THE CORPUD FO& PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE
OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT TIM BEASLEY AT (dld) 250-18625 OR
TIMOTHY BEASLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION

12. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED
BASED ON DEGREE OF HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS LISTED IN
APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS IN
NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.
THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN SOCIETY OF SANITARY
ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST.°THE DEVICES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND PERIODIC TESTING
THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL
PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HELVEY
AT (d19) 212-5923 OR JOANIEHEL VEY@RAL EIGHNC.GOVY FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

I3. NO STRUCTURES OR LANDSCAPING ALLOWED WITHIN C.OR. SANITARY
SEWER EASEMENTS.

&0 40 20 o 40

I e ey —

EXST. 5. MH. I,
¥ %
EXST. TRANSFORMER DOMESTIC BFP AND
EXST. PONER/TELEPHONE POLE Logf_ég‘zlﬁ S-II—[CD)EBSLDG
__ EXST. OVERHEAD POWER '
__ EXST. OVERHEAD TELEPHONE
* % 1L
— Eﬁ:; ggi"fopﬂc WILKINS 950DA OR FDC O
: APPROVED EQUAL O >
EXST. FIBER OPTIC TELEVISION e ZING. u—g &
—— EXST. NATER MAN ***EEBCO 826 YD OR vor | ey LS| &
WATER ¢ SEWER APPROVED EQUAL. ugEg 6|N LIP;IEZ/EN.M. %Dﬁ w
% FIRE HYDRANT FIRE SERVICE TO BE — = bl ¥
& (WITH 6" 6.V.) REDUCED INSIDE = > s
n > GATE VALVE BUILDING Q 9
________________ _-==\ NoT BLOW OFF AND G.V. WM. St
—————————————————— ===%" RN > R R [T T T I T T I T T I T T IO
—_— === A\ | ® SENER MANHOLE =
-
== N\ . —  SANITARY SEWER O
=7 )\ CLEANOUT S
—_— === ! |0 DRAINAGE &
_=== W i |© O == === LANDSCAPE INLETS i
e \\ v I2"HDPE (TIED TO ROOF LEADER) ) v-
=777 B 3|2 =i, ——— R R o ooV %
= - TH RIP RAP wH
_______ __==% o > % T R o) &" WATER MAIN AP
_____________________ === - ( HEADWALL
_______ _ =7 ) = (AITH RIP RAP LEVEL TYPICAL APARTMENT BUILDING
== ® S SPREADER APRO — — — - —
== _ /’/,//’ — RIP RAP LEVEL NATER 5ER\/|CE CONNECT'ON
= SPREADER APRON NO SCALE
Ve \\ — ///’
AR = = COR. CATCH BASIN p o
AN = ® STORM MANHOLE
/\) \= [ GRATED INLET
—= "
== |:| PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASMENT !
_ /,/ = é:gé%EN?rkl\/ATE ACCESS CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL SPILL GUTTER
_ //,’ AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT ANY PONDING
/’/’// " OF WATER IN GUTTER.
~,
_== 30" STANDARD TYPE CURB
(FOR ALL STREETS)
NO SCALE
—
- \
=== v&\-\ &
~_==7 NN CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD EXISTING UTILITIES NOTES:
i == B Y CONTRACTOR TO WORK CLOSELY WITH ALL UTILITY
,¢¢5 - t\ UTl I-_-l N@ COMPANIES TO ENSURE THAT ONCE FINAL GRADES HAVE BEEN
-
_=7 A\ | ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ESTABLISHED, PROPER DEPTH AND COVER |S MAINTAINED ON
_ =7 \ ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
_ == ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS & FOR COORDINATION OF ANY NECESSARY RELOCATIONS OF
_ === \Q\ SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION) EXISTING UTILITIES.
—_—
== W 2. UTILITY SEPARATION REGUIREMENTS:
e W a) A DISTANCE OF 100' SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY w :
”§ - A SEINER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH A. ALL LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN
- - _ = AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLAN.
\\ 0w WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE B. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS TO BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE
i P ‘\( ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED ¢ WITH CITY OF RALEIGH, DW®, AND NCDENR STANDARDS.
) = ) X INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM
4 8y = op I JJ\ SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25' FROM A PRIVATE WELL . SEWER SERVICES
- Lk == === ! TYPICAL SEWER SERVICE TO EACH TOWNHOME UNIT IS TO BE 6" PYC.
Al Kl o oo == OR 50' FROM A PUBLIC WELL )
ﬁo%o%% - b) WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL A CLEANOUT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A MINIMUM OF EVERY 75 ON
Covp =R, R o SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE IO IF THIS SEPARATION 6" SEWER LINES. BACKWATER VALVES TO BE INSTALLED IN
My, W - CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES
= 20' PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASEMENT e —_—— ¢ VARIATION ALLOWED 15 THE WATER MAIN IN A SEPARATE TRENCH HANDBOOK (DWG. NO. S-41) ALL SERVICES TO MEET THE
o e ——_——_— WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 184 ABOVE APPLICABLE NC PLUMBING CODE.
P~ — o — " THE TOP OF THE SEWER ¢ MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC . WATER SERVICE
— o — - Og UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM TYPICAL WATER SERVICE TO EACH APARTMENT UNIT IS TO PER
QUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER DETAIL ON THIS SHEET LABELED TYPICAL APARTMENT BUILDING
¢WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, SCHEMATIC FOR WATER SERVICE
N | ANTTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP TO EACH BUILDING TO BE VERIFIED FOR APPROVAL WITH CITY OF
2058 N . O'DP | MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10' ON EACH SIDE RALEIGH FIRE DEPARTMENT AND PLUMBING/SPRINKLER DESIGNER
& 552 & S 4/ oy 5o OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
S \N¥ SPECIFICATIONS
=) A L L L i d) 50' MINMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN + EXISTING UTILITIES
N QPGSO FOy e \ | ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND ALL MAY NOT
o\ N\ ~ 1 MATERIAL 15 SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER BE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND
e) MAINTAIN 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & GRADE OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND COORDINATE ANY
| RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24" MIN. VERTICAL REQUIRED RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING
| SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CONSTRUCTION.
A CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE . BASE OF PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 2' FROM
HAVING 64 MIN. CLEARANGE (PER CORFUD DETAILS Hedl ¢ Sdd) PROPERTY LINES TO ALLOW FOR STASING ¢ FoOTINGS.
PALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER ¢ TR T T N R o MDICATED ON FLAN AND/OR
SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED PREVENT . PONDING OF WATER
\ .
3 ! 3. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW ¢ T T T B e e T T O oTRC LN, PLAN
>, I APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN 4/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF BSUBLIC, UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
ol %-,o_ , RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION :
o NO NEW IMPACTS TO EXISTING WETLANDS AND EXISTING NEUSE RIVER
P 2 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE BUFFERS SHALL TAKE PLACE WITHOUT APPROVAL BY THE U.S. ARMY CORPS
&> TO EXISTING RESIDENCES ¢ BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF ENGINEERS, NCDENR, AND THE CITY OF RALEIGH. NO DISTURBANCE SHALL
aif OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE TAKE PLACE WITHIN JRISDICTIONAL WETLANDS AND NEUSE RIVER BUFFERS
@ | PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF ALL U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS ¢ N.C. DIVISION
A | PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OF WATER QUALITY PERMITS. THESE AREAS WILL BE FLAGGED AS "DO NOT
ENTER" AREAS PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF PERMITS.
; SPILLWAY, 5. 3.0' MINIMUM COVER 1S REGQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS ¢ SEWER . ALL STREETS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL HAVE THE FULL WIDTH OF
2 P\\//I% éWER 4 Z / FORCEMAINS. 4.0' MINIMUM COVER 1S REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS THE RIGHT-OF-WAY CLEARED AND GRADED WITHIN 50 FEET OF ALL
: 2 STREET INTERSECTIONS.
6" DIF - 6. INSTALL WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN

. WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, NO OBSTRUCTION

BETIWEEN 2 FEET AND & FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE SHALL BE
LOCATED IN WHOLE OR PART. OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT
LIMITED TO ANY BERM, FOLIAGE, FENCE, WALL, SIGN, OR OTHER OBJECT.
ALL STREET TREES FALLING WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN SHALL BE LIMBED-UP BETWEEN 2 FEET AND & FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE
THE CURB LINE ELEVATION.

. ALL ROOF LEADERS TO TIE INTO STORM SYSTEM.
. FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE LOCATED PER CITY OF RALEIGH DETAILS.
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PRELIMINARY SITE
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JULY |, 201&
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DUMPSTER SCREENING SHRUBS (TYP)

LANDSCAPING NOTES:

|

PLANT MATERIALS MUST BE HARDY TO ZONE T IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE'S PLANT HARDINESS ZONE MAP.

PLANT MATERIALS MUST BE ABLE TO SURVIVE ON NATURAL RAINFALL
ONCE ESTABLISHED WITH NO LOSS OF HEALTH.

TREE HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL TO THE
TIP OF THE MAIN STEM.

TREES CANNOT BE PLANTED WITHIN A TREE CONSERVATION AREA OR
THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF AN EXISTING TREE AND MUST BE
PLANTED AT LEAST |5 FEET FROM ANY OTHER TREE AND NO FURTHER
THAN 50 FEET FROM ANY OTHER TREE, MEASURED FROM TREE TRUNK
TO TREE TRUNK.

SHADE TREES

REQUIREMENTS MUST BE A LOCALLY ADAPTED SPECIES WITH AN
EXPECTED MATURE HEIGHT OF 35 FEET OR GREATER AND AN
EXPECTED MATURE CROWN SPREAD OF AT LEAST 30 FEET OR
EGREATER UNLESS SUBJECT TO AN OVERHEAD POWER LINE IN
WHICH CASE THE MATURE HEIGHT MAY BE LESS.

B. ALL SHADE TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENTS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM CALIPER OF 3 INCHES
AND BE AT LEAST 10 FEET TALL AT TIME OF PLANTING.

UNDERSTORY TREES

A. UNDERSTORY TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENTS MUST BE A LOCALLY-ADAPTED SPECIES WITH AN
EXPECTED MATURE HEIGHT OF AT LEAST I5 FEET AND AN

EXPECTED MATURE CROWN SPREAD OF AT LEAST |5 FEET.

B. SINGLE-STEM UNDERSTORY TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM
CALIPER OF |2INCHES AND BE AT LEAST 6 FEET TALL AT TIME
OF PLANTING.

C. MULTI-STEM UNDERSTORY TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS MUST BE AT LEAST 6 FEET TALL
AT TIME OF PLANTING.

LANDSCAPING SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE VIEWS OF MOTORISTS USING
ANY STREET, DRIVEWAY, PARKING AISLES OR THE APPROACH TO ANY
STREET INTERSECTION WITHIN SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLES SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN.

ALL LANDSCAPING INSTALLATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH THE SIGHT
TRIANGLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL.

ANY SHADE TREES PLANTED THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH NOTE #&
MUST BE LIMBED TO MIN. & FT TO MEET THE SIGHT TRIANGLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL.

. FOR ALL STREET TREE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE

REQUIREMENTS, SEE SECTION 6.1&.1 ¢ 6.18.2 OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH
STREET DESIGN MANVAL, AS WELL AS, CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY TREE
MANUAL.

A MULTIFAMILY
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< TREES (TYP)
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= 4121
4101

&-18" EVERGREEN
SHRUBS, EDW, ZAB, OR
APPROVED EQUAL

EDW = ABELIA
HEL = JAPANESE HOLLY

2-18" EVERGREEN
SHRUBS, EDW, HEL,
OR APPROVED
EQUAL

6-18" EVERGREEN
SHRUBS, EDW, HEL, OR
APPROVED EQUAL

6-18" EVERGREEN
SHRUBS, EDW, HEL,
OR APPROVED
EQUAL
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|_|_|_|hH“|_l_l_l

A NING FOR AIR UNIT

NTS.

€2 dv¥N
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INTANISY
HYLYMARAONS
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RESIDENTIAL

VEHICULAR SURFACE AREAS:

TOTAL AREA IN VSA

42800 SF

TREES REQUIRED:

42800 / 2000

22

TREES PROVIDED:

22

VSA TREE LIST
JAPANESE ZELKOVA

ZEL

ULMUS PARVIFOLIA CHINESE ELM

ELM

ACER SACCHARUM

% ZEL KOVA SERRATA

SUGAR MAPLE

SAC

QUERCUS PHELLOS WILLOW OAK

PHE

auu e e

APARTMENT

-EléH, NORTH CAROLINA

| TYLER

DEVELOPMENT

SCALE:

STREET PROTECTIVE YARDS

SCREENING

RANNETTE (MULTIFAMILY STREET SECTION)

2Il LF SHWMA #2 WET POND

TREES REQUIRED:
TREES PROVIDED:

(21l LF/ 40' OC) * 2

RANNETTE STREET TREE PLANT LIST

& - 3"CAL TREES

ZEL

SHRUBS REQUIRED:
SHRUBS PROVIDED:
POND SCREENING SHRUB LIST

10 TREES NO CALCULATION PROVIDED

VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM Lie

WESTERN ARBORVITAE GRE

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM
12!

ELM

WAX MYRTLE NWAX

THUJA X
DUMPSTER SCREENING SHRUB LIST

ZEL KOVA SERRATA JAPANESE ZEL KOVA

SAC

N W W

MYRICA CERIFERA
LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM

ULMUS PARVIFOLIA CHINESE ELM
TRYON ROAD TREE PLANT LIST

NAT

Lie

WESTERN ARBORVITAE GRE

O LA X

MYRICA CERIFERA WAX MYRTLE NAX

LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA_____CRAPE MYRTLE 'CATAWBA!

CAT

GARAGE SCREENING SHRUB LIST

ACER SACCHARUM SUGAR MAPLE
> LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA CRAPE MYRTLE NATCHEZ'

ACER GINNALA AMUR MAPLE 'FLAME!

FLA

[\ g |

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM Lie

"=30"

DATE:

NOVEMBER 6, 2017

PROJECT:

2016-011.00|

PRELIMINARY SITE
LANDSC APING PLAN

WESTERN ARBORVITAE GRE

O LA X

MYRICA CERIFERA WAX MYRTLE NWAX

GARAGE SCREENING TREE LIST

SUGAR MAPLE SAC

O ACER SACCHARUM

REVISION:

TYPE 2 PROTECTIVE YARD

LEGEND:

SHADE TREE PLANT LIST
MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA___MAGNOLIA

PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASMENT

2

MAG 3

ULMUS PARVIFOLIA CHINESE ELM

AND/OR PRIVATE ACCESS

ELM 2 EASEMENT

UNDERSTORY TREE PLANT LIST

[ ]

OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA

NAT 2

@ LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA_____ CRAPE MYRTLE NATCHEZ'
LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA CRAPE MYRTLE 'CATANBA!

CAT 2

SHRUB PLANT LIST

LG 1o

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM
% THUJA X WESTERN ARBORVITAE

GRE (o]

MYRICA CERIFERA WAX MYRTLE

NAX 10
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SHRUBS, GROUND COVER & OTHERS - ~
DUMPSTER SCREENING TYPE C2BUFFER POND SCREENING EDW = ABELIA £-15" EVERGREEN
TOTALS HEL = JAPANESE HOLLY SHRUBS, EDW, ZAB, OR
KEY SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME VARIETY SIZE QTY SPACING COMMENTS SIZE QTY | SPACING COMMENTS SIZE QTY | SPACING | COMMENTS |=—— APPROVED EQUAL
VAl HG[ISIRUI\I}APONICHM VARWAXILEAFILIGUSTRUM VARIEGATED' 12" HT - 3 GAL 4 12"HT - 3 GAL 19 SEE PLAN 12" HT - 3GAL F 100
WAX MYRICA CERIFERA WAX MYRTLE 24"HT - 3 GAL 4 SEE PLAN 24"HT - 3 GAL 18 SEE PLAN 24" HT - 3 GAL 76 98
GRE THUJAX WESTERN ARBORVITAE 'GREEN GIANT' 3GAL 4 SEE PLAN 3GAL 19 SEE PLAN 3GAL 76 99 8&-19" EVERGREEN 6-18" EVERGREEN
SHRUBS, EDIW, HEL, SHRUBS, EDW, HEL, OR
| = = = e OR W APPROVED EQUAL
AIR UNIT
Z (TvP)
3 Z 8-18" EVERGREEN
0% LARGE TREES SHRUBS, DL HEL. , ity
SHRUBS, EDW, HEL, OR APPROVED
o A OR APPROVED H EQUAL
Ol STREET PROTECTIVE YARD(s) TYPE C2BUFFER VSA TOTALS EQUAL
KEY SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME VARIETY SIZE Y SPACING COMMENTS SIZE 'TY | SPACING COMMENTS SIZE TY | SPACING | COMMENTS
— = : 2 ‘ ‘ 2 1 ‘ Q TYPICA REENING FOR AIR UNIT
ZEL ZELKOVASERRATA JAPANESE ZELKOVA VILLAGE GREEN" 3.0" CAL B&B 4 SEE PLAN 30" CALB&B 8 SEE PLAN 3.0" CALB&B 6 SEE PLAN 18
EIM ULMUS PARVIFOLIA CHINESE EIM 3.0" CAL B&B 3 SEE PLAN 30" CALB&B 9 SEE PLAN 3.0" CALB&B 6 SEE PLAN 18 NTS
SAC ACER SACCHARUM SUGARMAPLE 3.0" CAL B&B 4 SEE PLAN 30" CALB&B 8 SEE PLAN 3.0" CALB&B 5 SEE PLAN 17 L ')
PHE QUERCUS PHELLOS WILLOW OAK 3.0" CALB&B 5 SEE PLAN 5
II -_ - K N
1 U 25 22 58 _—= \\\
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LANDSCAPING NOTES: :
I5' TYPE €2 STREET >~ »

. PLANT MATERIALS MUST BE HARDY TO ZONE T IN ACCORDANCE WITH ~<_PROTECTIVE YARD NS e
THE U.5. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE'S PLANT HARDINESS ZONE MAP. ~ ~< g /‘7
N . .
2. PLANT MATERIALS MUST BE ABLE TO SURVIVE ON NATURAL RAINFALL 33~ (/ N "y Tr
ONCE ESTABLISHED WITH NO LOSS OF HEALTH. 3 TYPE €2 TREE (TP A Res4

. 0

"/

3. TREE HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL TO THE . /!
TIP OF THE MAIN STEM.

4. TREES CANNOT BE PLANTED WITHIN A TREE CONSERVATION AREA OR
THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF AN EXISTING TREE AND MUST BE
PLANTED AT LEAST |5 FEET FROM ANY OTHER TREE AND NO FURTHER
THAN 50 FEET FROM ANY OTHER TREE, MEASURED FROM TREE TRUNK
TO TREE TRUNK.

5. SHADE TREES

A. REQUIREMENTS MUST BE A LOCALLY ADAPTED SPECIES WITH AN
EXPECTED MATURE HEIGHT OF 35 FEET OR GREATER AND AN
EXPECTED MATURE CROWN SPREAD OF AT LEAST 30 FEET OR
EGREATER UNLESS SUBJECT TO AN OVERHEAD POWER LINE IN
WHICH CASE THE MATURE HEIGHT MAY BE LESS.

UNDERSTORY STREET
TREES (TYP)

B. ALL SHADE TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE LANDSCAPING S |
REQUIREMENTS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM CALIPER OF 3 INCHES |
AND BE AT LEAST IO FEET TALL AT TIME OF PLANTING. \
6. UNDERSTORY TREES N N l
A.  UNDERSTORY TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENTS MUST BE A LOCALLY-ADAPTED SPECIES WITH AN
EXPECTED MATURE HEIGHT OF AT LEAST I5 FEET AND AN
EXPECTED MATURE CROWN SPREAD OF AT LEAST I5 FEET.
B. SINGLE-STEM UNDERSTORY TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:
CALIPER OF 1%INCHES AND BE AT LEAST 6 FEET TALL AT TIME .
oF PLANTING. VEHICULAR SURFACE AREAS: STREET PROTECTIVE YARDS SCREENING TYPE 2 PROTECTIVE YARD LEGEND:
TOTAL AREA IN VSA 42800 SF RANNETTE (MULTIFAMILY STREET SECTION) 2IlLF  SWMA #2 WET POND SHADE TREE PLANT LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY) PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASMENT
G MULTI-STEM UNDERSTORY TREES PLANTED TO MEET THE L TREES REQUIRED: 42800 / 2000 22 TREES REQUIRED: (21l LF/ 40' 0C) * 2 lo TREES SHRUBS REQUIRED:_____ NO CALCULATION PROVIDED N/A MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA__MAGNOLIA MAS ° 22 "~ AND/OR PRIVATE ACCESS
T TIVE OF PLARTING TREES PROVIDED: 24 TREES PROVIDED: & - 3" CAL TREES SHRUBS PROVIDED: 224 ULMUS PARVIFOLIA CHINESE ELM ELM 2 EASEMENT
: POND SCREENING SHRUB LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY) |:| OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA
LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM LG 16
R L N e o O oo 2 ANe  V5A TREE LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY) STREET TREE PLANT LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY) Bo A X WESTERN ARBORVITAE GRE J6  UNDERSTORY TREE PLANT LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY)
' ! ZELKOVA SERRATA _______ IAPANESE ZELKOVA ZEL 6 ZELKOVA SERRATA ______ IAPANESE ZELKOVA ZEL 3 MYRICA CERIFERA WAX MYRTLE WAX T LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA____CRAPE MYRTLE NATCHEZ' NAT 2
STREET INTERSECTION WITHIN SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLES SHOWN ON — , ,
ZHIS PLAN. ULMUS PARVIFOLIA ______ CHINESE ELM ELM 6 ULMUS PARVIFOLIA ______ CHINESE ELM ELM 3 DUMPSTER SCREENING SHRUB LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY) LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA____CRAPE MYRTLE 'CATANBA CAT 2
ACER SACCHARM ___ SUGAR MAPLE SAC 6 ACER SACCHARUIM ___ SUGAR MAPLE SAC 3 LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM LIG 4 SHRUB PLANT LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY)
8. ALL LANDSCAPING INSTALLATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH THE SIGHT QUERCUS PHELLOS ____ WILLOW OAK PHE 6 {230 THUJA X WESTERN ARBORVITAE GRE 4 LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM Lie lo
TRIANGLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL. TYPE €2 TREE PLANT LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY) MYRICA CERIFERA WAX MYRTLE WNAX 4 £%  THUJA X WESTERN ARBORVITAE GRE lo
. ZELKOVA SERRATA _____ IAPANESE ZELKOVA ZEL &
d. ANY SHADE TREES PLANTED THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH NOTE #8 ™ ULMUS PARVIFOLIA CHINESE ELM ELM q MYRICA CERIFERA —WAXTMYRILE hAX 1
" MUST BE LIMBED TO MIN. & FT TO MEET THE SIGHT TRIANGLE ACER SACCHARUM SUGAR MAPLE SAC & NOTE: POND SCREENING SHRUBS ON LOT 3 MEET EXCEED THE G2 BUFFER REQUIREMENTS
REQUIREMENTS OF THE RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL.
TYPE C2 SHRUB LIST (SEE PLANT SUMMARY) 60 30 5 0 30 40
I0. FOR ALL STREET TREE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM VAR WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM LG I
REQUIREMENTS, SEE SECTION 6.18.1 4 6182 OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH O THIA X WESTERN ARBORVITAE GRE q
STREET DESIGN MANUVAL, AS WELL AS, CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY TREE MYRICA CERIFERA WAX MYRTLE INAX & GRAPHIC SCALE
MANUAL. —
||| = 30|
A MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT QecAlE =30 REVISION: DATE:
' PRELIMINARY SITE arreovmre——wrizee] I RIEST A URAVEN SSOCIATES INC
CITY COMMENTS MAY |, 2015 ’ ’ o
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 20117 CITY COMMENTS QLY 1, 2018
| AND 5 C AP | N < P | AN LAND USE CONSULTANTS PLANNERS / LANDSCAPE DESIGNERS / SURVEYORS / ENGINEERS
_EleH, NORTH CAROLINA | PROJECT: 2016-011.00| 3803 - B Computer Drive, Suite 104 Raleigh, N.C. 27609 . Phone 919 / 781-0300 . Fax 919 / 782-1288 . Email PCA@PriestCraven.com / Firm #: C-0488
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